
1  

 

 
INTRODUCTION 

The U.S. Department of Justice (the Department) has a long-standing commitment to improve 
services for victims of crime in American Indian and Alaska Native communities. This report by 
the Department’s Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) provides a comprehensive review of Tribal 
Set-Aside funds obligated in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. It addresses enhancements to the Tribal Set-
Aside based on Tribal leaders’ recommendations and testimonies from OVC’s annual government-
to-government consultations with them. In October 2024, OVC will again consult with Tribal 
leaders about the funding and administration of the Tribal Set-Aside Program. Information on the 
FY 2025 OVC Tribal Consultation is available here. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE OVC TRIBAL SET-ASIDE PROGRAM 

A 1988 amendment to the Victims of Crime Act of 1984 (VOCA) created OVC as part of the 
Department’s Office of Justice Programs. An important part of OVC’s mission is to administer 
grant awards funded by the Crime Victims Fund (CVF), which is financed by fines and penalties 
from convictions in federal cases, not from tax dollars. Each year, Congress authorizes OVC to 
use the CVF to support grant programs for victim services. The total amount of funds authorized 
to be spent by OVC is referred to as “the cap.” In the FY 2018 budget, Congress created the first 
Tribal Victim Services Set-Aside from the CVF cap by making 3 percent of the funds “available 
to the Office for Victims of Crime for grants, consistent with the requirements of the Victims of 
Crime Act (VOCA), to Indian Tribes to improve services for victims of crime.”  

Since FY 2018, the OVC Tribal Division has administered the Tribal Set-Aside to fund the Tribal 
Victim Services Set-Aside Formula Grant Program (TVSSA Program) and other Tribal programs 
and initiatives. In FYs 2018 and 2019, OVC administered the set-aside funds through a 
competitive discretionary grant programs to all eligible applicants, which included federally 
recognized Indian Tribal governments, legal entities acting as the authorized designees of 
federally recognized Indian Tribes, and Tribal consortia made up of two or more federally 
recognized Indian Tribes.  

In FY 2020, Congress authorized a 5 percent Tribal Set-Aside from the CVF cap. Based on 
feedback received from Tribal leaders and representatives at consultations, Federal Advisory 
committee meetings, and listening sessions, OVC collaborated with the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics to create a population-based formula for distributing TVSSA Program funds 
noncompetitively starting in FY 2020. With the formula, OVC introduced a two-phase application 

https://ovc.ojp.gov/program/tribal/tribal-victim-services-set-aside#:%7E:text=OVC%20will%20host%20a%20virtual%20Tribal%20Consultation%20on%20the%20Tribal


2  

process. In phase one, all eligible applicants submit a declaration (the Population Certification) of 
the size of the population they plan to serve with their TVSSA Program funding. OVC uses the 
Population Certification data to allocate the set-aside funds among all eligible applicants via the 
formula. In phase two, Tribes that submitted Population Certificates are invited to submit full 
applications, including a program narrative and budget detailing their plans to use their allocation 
amount within a period of up to 60 months. This process is outlined in appendix A. The remainder 
of this report provides a detailed accounting on the administration of the TVSSA Program in FY 
2024. All previous TVSSA Program Annual Reports can be found on OVC’s website.   

 
FY 2024 TVSSA PROGRAM  

Congress authorized a 5 percent Tribal Set-Aside from the CVF cap in FY 2024, resulting in a total 
set-aside of $67.65 million. OVC allocated more than $55.6 million of this total through the 
TVSSA Program. The two-phase application process used to fund awards is outlined in a flow 
chart in appendix A.  

In phase one, OVC received Population Certificates from 250 eligible applicants demonstrating their 
intent to apply for a new Tribal Set-Aside grant award. The original deadline for these declarations 
was February 9, 2024, however, OVC extended the deadline to February 20, 2024, to accommodate 
late submissions. OVC applied a minimum award amount of $177,413 to each applicant, and then 
applied the same population-based formula that was used in FY 2023 to allocate the FY 2024 
funds. On April 23, 2024, OVC notified the 250 applicants of their FY 2024 formula allocations 
and invited each applicant to complete phase two of the application process, which is to submit a 
noncompetitive application into the Department’s online JustGrants system by June 28, 2024, to 
receive a new award. (See appendix B for a list of all applicants that submitted Population 
Certifications and the original allocation amounts for each.)  

Because some applicants had difficulty submitting their applications by the deadline, OVC 
extended the deadline to July 12, 2014. Phase two of the application process was open for 80 days 
and, within that time, OVC provided technical assistance to applicants as described in the next 
section of this report. Of the 250 Tribes that originally planned to apply, 50 did not submit full 
applications by the deadline and one Tribe was not required to submit an application in JustGrants 
because they elected to transfer their TVSSA Program award to the Department of the Interior 
under the 477 Program. Twelve Tribes decided to withdraw from the FY 2024 application 
process, 24 Tribes missed the original Grants.gov deadline, and 14 Tribes missed the final 
JustGrants deadline. A total of 199 applications were received and awarded TVSSA Program 
funding. This represents a slight decrease from the 212 applications received in FY 2023. In 
recent years, Tribes expressed varied reasons for not applying for the funding. Some of the Tribes 
realized new funding was not immediately needed to continue their victim service programs, and 
others opted to apply as a member of a consortium. Some Tribes indicated turnover in staff or 
Tribal leadership and insufficient time to complete the application as other reasons for not 
requesting an award. Of the applications received, 10 were from Tribes that had not previously 
participated in the set-aside program. Nine of the new applications were from Tribes in Alaska 
and one was from Oklahoma.  

Because OVC received fewer applications than expected, it redistributed more than $8.3 million 
of unclaimed set-aside funds to the remaining Tribes by adding an equal amount of funds 
($41,989) to each award. A total of $54,926,404 was awarded under the FY 2024 TVSSA 
Program. (See appendix C for a list of all awards made and final allocation amounts.) In FY 2024, 

https://ovc.ojp.gov/program/tribal/publications?subtopic=14861&field_published_sponsored_value=All&series_filter=All&publication_type=32426&combine=Tribal+Set-Aside&author=&sort_by=field_date_published_value&sort_order=DESC


3  

after the majority of unclaimed funds were redistributed, award amounts ranged from $219,402 to 
$441,989. (See appendix D for the FY 2024 formula allocations and number of applicants at each 
tier.)  OVC allocated the remaining amount of the TVSSA Program funds, $1,423,906, to support 
other Tribal programs and activities as listed in appendix E. In FY 2024. OVC committed all but 
$118 of the total Tribal Set-Aside funding from the CVF.    
 
FY 2024 TVSSA PROGRAM ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
Growing Portfolio of TVSSA Program Grantees and Awards 
  
Between FY 2018 and FY 2024, OVC has made 1,229 awards with funding from the Tribal Set-
Aside.  This funding has supported more than 355 different federally recognized Tribes, legally 
designated designees, and entities representing Tribal consortia.  

In FY 2024, OVC grant managers supported 315 Tribal grantees (distinct entities) across 701 open 
active awards, not including the 199 new awards made at the end of the fiscal year. OVC’s analysis 
of the 315 current TVSSA Program grantees found the following:  

• 28 percent of Tribes (89 grantees) had two active TVSSA Program awards. 

• 17 percent of Tribes (54 grantees) had three active TVSSA Program awards. 

• 18 percent of Tribes (56 grantees) had four or more active TVSSA Program awards. 

• More than 50 percent of Tribes have two or more active TVSSA Program awards.  
 
Application Assistance: In-Person and Virtual Interviews 

In FY 2024, applicants were again provided the option of completing the proposal narrative portion 
of their application in one of three ways: (1) a traditional typed narrative not to exceed 20 pages; (2) 
a TVSSA Program Narrative Checklist form that was provided within the solicitation; or (3) 
participation in an interview with OVC staff who would document the information about the 
planned project into the checklist form, which was then provided to grantees to submit with their 
application. OVC staff, supported by technical assistance providers, conducted 47 virtual 
interviews with applicants using the required application checklist. In addition, five OVC staff 
traveled to multiple cities in Alaska to conduct in-person interviews with 31 applicants to complete 
their checklists. In total, OVC staff conducted 78 virtual and in-person interviews. 
 
Application Assistance: Webinars 
  
OVC staff hosted four pre-application webinars to provide guidance and technical assistance on 
the TVSSA Program application requirements and submission process. OVC posted the webinar 
recordings, presentation materials, and transcripts on its website. 
 
Application Assistance: Construction 
  
In FY 2024, OVC updated the Construction and Renovation Efforts Questionnaire to assist 
TVSSA applicants in articulating their plans for construction projects and expedite referrals for 
specialized technical assistance and the approval process to begin their renovation or construction 

https://ovc.ojp.gov/program/tribal/tribal-victim-services-set-aside#pre-application-webinars-1
https://ovc.ojp.gov/program/tribal/tribal-victim-services-set-aside#pre-application-webinars-1


4  

activities. During in-person application interviews conducted in Alaska, OVC funded 
construction technical assistance contractors (Clark Group and Blue Trident) provided onsite 
assistance with completing this form. OVC received new applications from 19 Tribes interested 
in using FY 2024 funding for construction or renovation projects. 
 
Both of these technical assistance providers are currently supporting approximately 45 grantees 
with planned construction projects. Of these 45 grantees, 15 have completed the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) review process and have been approved to proceed with 
construction. OVC grant funds are typically used to construct office space for victim services 
staff or temporary housing to serve victims of crime. Examples of planned construction projects 
include constructing an area of tiny homes (modular buildings) to house male victims of crime, 
renovating an existing building to serve as a domestic violence shelter, and renovating a garage to 
provide office space for victim services staff and a forensic interview room. 
 
Training and Technical Assistance to Grantees 
 
OVC Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance 
 
In FY 2024, OVC’s Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance (T-VSTTA) 
responded to 470 requests for technical assistance from over 180 TVSSA Program grantees. The 
contractor supported TVSSA Program grantees in a variety of ways through proactive and 
responsive training and technical assistance (TTA) focused on grant navigation and programmatic 
capacity building. Some examples of this support are listed below: 

• Tailoring support for developing programs, retaining and training staff, writing policies and 
procedures, strengthening collaborative partnerships, and addressing identified challenges.  

• Conducting Virtual Talking Circles to connect grantees with other grantees and subject 
matter experts on the topics related to missing or murdered indigenous persons (MMIP) and 
the power of culture in healing. 

• Hosting three Regional Project Implementation Gatherings to convene 136 grantees with 
their grant managers, and TTA providers for 2 days of interactive sessions focused on 
TVSSA Program grants. Providing hands-on assistance, TTA providers helped grantees 
clear compliance hurdles, learn more about their circle of support, and connect with each 
other. 

• Piloting a small, regional gathering on how to develop an MMIP Tribal Community 
Response Plan.  

• Providing biweekly eblasts to grantees to share timely and actionable opportunities, 
including trainings, resources, and funding opportunities. 

• Providing quarterly newsletters to grantees to share stories focused on topics such as grant 
implementation, MMIP, and responding to elder abuse.  

• Developing website topic pages on MMIP and human trafficking. 
 

OVC Tribal Financial Management Center  
 
The TTA services of OVC’s Tribal Financial Management Center (TFMC) include a Virtual 
Support Center (VSC), grantee needs assessments, interactive webinars, virtual open forums, 
intensive onsite technical assistance sessions, and regional onsite office hours. In addition, TFMC 
published a robust clearinghouse of financial management resources for federal grants tailored for 
American Indian/Alaska Native communities, including guide sheets for financial policies and 



5  

procedures, tiered micro learnings, job aids, and self-paced e-learnings. Below are examples of key 
TTA services provided to TVSSA Program grantees in FY 2024: 

• Completed 165 customized TTA engagements for Tribal nations across Alaska and the 
lower 48. 

• Hosted five regional gatherings and open office hours. 

• Provided 685 participants from 157 Tribal entities (Tribes and designated Tribal 
organizations) with TTA support to address Tribal Grantee Financial Management Training 
certification, financial workshops, virtual technical assistance, webinars, individualized on-
site technical assistance engagements, site monitoring visits, and programmatic enhanced 
desk reviews. 

 
CHANGES TO TVSSA PROGRAM IN RESPONSE TO FEEDBACK FROM TRIBES 

OVC has made changes to the TVSSA Program over the years in response to feedback from 
Tribal leaders received in consultations, listening sessions, and Federal Advisory Committees. 
These changes are documented in each TVSSA Program annual report. Here is a list of the key 
actions taken in FY 2024: 

• Expanded OVC Tribal Division staffing to 18 staff, including two new deputy directors, to 
enhance accessibility to technical assistance and support for Tribal grantees. Staff are 
dedicated to administering the TVSSA Program and other Tribal grant programs. 
Recognizing the critical need for Tribes to access federal support, OVC’s Tribal Division 
has several staff in remote locations in Alaska, Illinois, Minnesota, and South Dakota. 

• Expanded flexibilities in serving families of MMIP by removing the previous 3 percent 
cap on costs associated with generating awareness about individuals who are missing and 
clarifying costs for direct services for family members.  

• Clarified how TVSSA Program grants might support construction costs and provided more 
detail about the award conditions and regulations associated with these projects. The 
following were among the topics addressed:  

o Traditional (stick build or ground up) construction on a case-by-case basis is 
allowed in instances where it is more practical or cost effective than purchasing 
and installing a modular or prefabricated structure.  

o Site preparation and installation, facility fencing, sidewalks, and parking areas are 
allowable costs to TVSSA Program grants. 

o In FY 2025, OVC will release $25,000 of construction budgeted costs to support 
preconstruction activities that are necessary to complete the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) analysis required for those projects.  

ANTICIPATING FY 2025 TRIBAL SET-ASIDE 

OVC anticipates that Congress will again create a set-aside for Tribes from the FY 2025 CVF 
budget allocation. The set-aside may be greater or less than the set-aside from previous years, which 
will impact the amount of funding available for TVSSA formula awards.  



6  

$133,080,000 

$167,650,000 

$132,050,000 

$100,750,000 

$130,000,000 

$95,000,000 

$67,650,000 

 $-

 $20,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $60,000,000

 $80,000,000

 $100,000,000

 $120,000,000

 $140,000,000

 $160,000,000

 $180,000,000

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Tribal Victim Services Set-Aside Amounts (FY 2018 - FY 2024)

M
ill

io
ns

 

 
 

 
In FY 2025, OVC is proposing to retain many of the TVSSA Program features that have come to 
define the program, including awarding TVSSA Program funds using a noncompetitive application 
process that allocates the funds based on the total number of applicants and the population to be 
served by each applicant’s proposed project. However, OVC is committed to exploring policy 
changes to reduce the administrative burden for Tribes that receive funding from our TVSSA 
Program and other Tribal-specific OVC grant programs. 

On October 23–24, 2024, OVC will host a virtual Tribal consultation on the administration of the 
Tribal Set-Aside. A framing paper has been prepared in advance that outlines two issues on 
which OVC is seeking feedback from Tribal leaders:  

1. OVC’s proposed changes to the administration of the Tribal Victim Services Set-Aside 
Formula Grant Program.  

2. Ways in which OVC can support increased access to crime victim compensation funds for 
American Indian and Alaska Native victims of crime.  

 
The information received through this government-to-government consultation, and any 
additional listening sessions conducted in FY 2025, will inform potential changes to the TVSSA 
Program in FYs 2025 and 2026. 
 

https://ovc.ojp.gov/program/tribal/tribal-victim-services-set-aside/fy-2025-tribal-consultation-framing-paper.pdf


 

    
APPENDIX A 

 
OVC Tribal Victim Services Set-Aside Program Award Allocation Process 

 
 

Tribes, Tribal designees, 
and Tribal consortia 
(applicants) submit a 

population certification 
signifying their intent to 
participate in the TVSSA 

formulapProgram

OJP sorts the applicants 
into tiers based on 

population

OJP sets a minimum award 
amount, the "base" award

OJP calculates each tier’s 
share of the overall Tribal 
population by summing 

the individual populations 
for each Tribe within result 

a given tier and dividing 
the by the total population 

of all tiers

OJP assigns the minimum 
award amount to each 
Tribe, then adds to that 

base award a bonus 
amount based on their 

tier's share of the 
population calculated in 

previous step

Based on the number of 
awards to be made, OJP 

sets the cap on the 
maximum award

Each award amount is 
compared against the 

award cap

If the total award is above 
the cap, the applicant is 

assigned an award of the 
maximum amount and any 

funds allocated to that 
award above the cap are 

redistributed as additional 
funds to applicants whose 

initial awards are below 
the cap

This process is repeated 
until all funds are 

expended, and no awards 
are above the cap

OVC notifies applicants of 
their formula award 

amount

Applicants submit 
applications with project 
narrative and budget for 

their allocated award 
amount in JustGrants

If there are unclaimed 
funds (e.g., because a 

Tribe submitted a 
population certification 

but not a full application), 
OJP allocates funds to 
other Tribal programs

OVC awards TVSSA 
Program grants

 



 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

FY 2024 TVSSA Program Original Applicant Allocation Amounts for 250 Eligible 
Applicants 

 
 
Applicant Allocation State 
Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma  $    187,984  Oklahoma 
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians  $    177,413  California 
Akiachak Native Community  $    187,984  Alaska 
Akiak Native Community  $    177,413  Alaska 
Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas   $    187,984  Texas 
Alaska Native Justice Center  $    400,000  Alaska 
Alatna Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Aleutian Pribilof Islands Association, Inc.  $    400,000  Alaska 
Algaaciq Native Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Allakaket Tribe  $    177,413  Alaska 
Angoon Community Association  $    177,413  Alaska 
Arctic Village Council   $    177,413  Alaska 
Asa'carsarmiut Tribal Council  $    187,984  Alaska 
Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa 
Indians  $    352,664  Wisconsin 
Bay Mills Indian Community  $    187,984  Michigan 
Benewah Medical Center dba Marimn Health  $    212,424  Idaho 
Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians of California  $    187,984  California 
Bishop Indian Tribal Council  $    273,735  California 
Blackfeet Tribe Domestic Violence Program  $    273,735  Montana 
Caddo Nation of Oklahoma  $    212,424  Oklahoma 
Cahuilla Band of Indians  $    400,000  California 
Catawba Indian Nation  $    240,643  South Carolina 
Central Council of the Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes of 
Alaska  $    352,664  Alaska 
Chevak Native Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Chickaloon Native Village  $    212,424  Alaska 
Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of 
California  $    177,413  California 
Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy Reservation  $    187,984  Montana 
Chitina Village Indian Council  $    177,413  Alaska 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Citizen Potawatomi Nation  $    352,664  Oklahoma 
Comanche Nation  $    273,735  Oklahoma 
Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation   $    240,643  Washington 
Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of 
Oregon  $    212,424  Oregon 
Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation  $    187,984  Washington 



 

 

Applicant Allocation State 
Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians  $    187,984  Oregon 
Cowlitz Indian Tribe  $    187,984  Washington 
Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians dba Coyote Valley 
Tribal Council  $    177,413  California 
Crow Tribe of Indians  $    240,643  Montana 
Delaware Tribe of Indians  $    240,643  Oklahoma 
Dena Nena Henash DBA Tanana Chiefs Conference  $    400,000  Alaska 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians  $    273,735  North Carolina 
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma   $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Eklutna Native Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Emmonak Women's Shelter  $    177,413  Alaska 
Fairbanks Native Association  $    240,643  Alaska 
Fallon Shoshone Tribe  $    187,984  Nevada 
Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe  $    187,984  South Dakota 
Forest County Potawatomi Community  $    187,984  Wisconsin 
Fort Belknap Indian Community  $    212,424  Montana 
Fort Peck Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes  $    212,424  Montana 
Galena Village  $    187,984  Alaska 
Gila River Indian Community  $    240,643  Arizona 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians  $    187,984  Michigan 
H.O.P.E. Helping Ourselves Prevent Emergencies  $    400,000  Alaska 
Hannahville Indian Community  $    177,413  Michigan 
Healing Native Hearts Coalition  $    400,000  Alaska 
Healy Lake Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Ho-Chunk Nation  $    212,424  Wisconsin 
Hoh Tribe  $    177,413  Washington 
Hoonah Indian Association  $    187,984  Alaska 
Hoopa Valley Tribe  $    187,984  California 
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians  $    177,413  California 
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians  $    187,984  Maine 
Huslia Village dba Huslia Tribal Council  $    177,413  Alaska 
Igiugig Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel  $    177,413  California 
Iliamna Village Council   $    177,413  Alaska 
Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Family Violence 
Prevention Program  $    354,827  Nevada 
Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska  $    187,984  Kansas 
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma  $    273,735  Oklahoma 
Kalispel Indian Community of the Kalispel Reservation, 
dba Kalispel Tribe of Indians  $    273,735  Washington 
Karuk Tribe  $    212,424  California 
Kasigluk Traditional Elders Council  $    177,413  Alaska 
Kaw Nation  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Kawerak, Inc.  $    400,000  Alaska 



 

 

Applicant Allocation State 
Ketchikan Indian Community  $    273,735  Alaska 
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community  $    187,984  Michigan 
Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas  $    187,984  Texas 
Kiowa Tribe Victim Services Department  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Knik Tribe  $    240,643  Alaska 
Kodiak Area Native Association  $    400,000  Alaska 
Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 
Indians  $    212,424  Wisconsin 
Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 
Indians  $    212,424  Wisconsin 
Lac Vieux Desert Tribe  $    177,413  Michigan 
Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe/Leech Lake Tribal Police  $    240,643  Minnesota 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians  $    187,984  Michigan 
Lower Elwha Tribal Community Council   $    187,984  Washington 
Lower Sioux Indian Community  $    187,984  Minnesota 
Lummi Victims of Crime  $    240,643  Washington 
Makah Indian Tribe of the Makah Indian Reservation   $    187,984  Washington 
Maniilaq Association  $    400,000  Alaska 
Manley Hot Springs Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation  $    187,984  Connecticut 
Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe  $    187,984  Massachusetts 
Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria  $    177,413  California 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin  $    187,984  Wisconsin 
Mescalero Apache Tribe  $    212,424  New Mexico 
Mi'kmaq Nation  $    187,984  Maine 
Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe  $    212,424  Minnesota 
Minnesota Chippewa Tribe-White Earth Band  $    240,643  Minnesota 
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians  $    240,643  Mississippi 
Morongo Band of Mission Indians  $    177,413  California 
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe  $    212,424  Washington 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Native Village of Atka  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Buckland  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Chuathbaluk  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Ekwok  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of False Pass  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Fort Yukon  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Gakona  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Karluk  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Kiana  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Kipnuk  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Koyuk  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Kwigillingok  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Kwinhagak  $    187,984  Alaska 



 

 

Applicant Allocation State 
Native Village of Napaimute  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Napakiak  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Nunam Iqua  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Paimiut  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Pitkas Point  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Ruby  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Selawik  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Tanacross  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Tanana  $    187,984  Alaska 
Native Village of Tununak  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Unalakleet  $    177,413  Alaska 
Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government  $    177,413  Alaska 
New Koliganek Village Council  $    177,413  Alaska 
Newhalen Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Nez Perce Tribe   $    273,735  Idaho 
Nondalton Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Nooksack Indian Tribe  $    212,424  Washington 
Northern Arapaho Tribe  $    240,643  Wyoming 
Northern Cheyenne Tribe  $    240,643  Montana 
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi  $    187,984  Michigan 
Nunakauyarmiut Tribe  $    187,984  Alaska 
Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian Reservation  $    400,000  South Dakota 
Oneida Nation of Wisconsin  $    177,413  Wisconsin 
Organized Village of Grayling  $    177,413  Alaska 
Organized Village of Kake  $    177,413  Alaska 
Osage Nation Si-Si A-Pe-Txa  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Otoe-Missouria Tribe Social Services Department  $    240,643  Oklahoma 
Paiute indian Tribe of Utah  $    187,984  Utah 
Passamaquoddy Tribe at Indian Township  $    187,984  Maine 
Pauma Band of Mission Indians  $    375,969  California 
Penobscot Indian Nation  $    187,984  Maine 
Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma   $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Petersburg Indian Association  $    177,413  Alaska 
Pinoleville Pomo Nation  $    212,424  California 
Pit River Nation  $    187,984  California 
Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Tribe  $    187,984  Maine 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians  $    212,424  Michigan 
Ponca Nation Victim Services  $    352,664  Oklahoma 
Ponca Tribe of Nebraska  $    273,735  Nebraska 
Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe  $    187,984  Washington 
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation  $    187,984  Kansas 
Pueblo of Acoma  $    212,424  New Mexico 
Pueblo of Isleta  $    212,424  New Mexico 
Pueblo of Jemez Social Service  $    187,984  New Mexico 



 

 

Applicant Allocation State 
Pueblo of San Felipe   $    187,984  New Mexico 
Pueblo of Santa Ana  $    177,413  New Mexico 
Pueblo of Zia - Department of Social Services  $    177,413  New Mexico 
Pueblo of Zuni  $    240,643  New Mexico 
Puyallup Tribe of Indians  $    352,664  Washington 
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe  $    187,984  Nevada 
Qawalangin Tribe of Unalaska  $    177,413  Alaska 
Quinault Indian Nation  $    400,000  Washington 
Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians  $    187,984  Wisconsin 
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians  $    273,735  Minnesota 
Redwood Valley Little River Band of Pomo Indians  $    177,413  California 
Reno-Sparks Indian Colony  $    187,984  Nevada 
Resighini Rancheria  $    177,413  California 
Riverside San Bernardino County Health, Inc.  $    400,000  California 
Rosebud Sioux Tribe   $    352,664  South Dakota 
Round Valley Indian Tribes   $    212,424  California 
Rural Alaska Community Action Program, Inc.  $    375,969  Alaska 
Sac and Fox Nation  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa  $    187,984  Iowa 
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan  $    212,424  Michigan 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe  $    273,735  New York 
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community  $    240,643  Arizona 
San Carlos Apache Tribal Council  $    273,735  Arizona 
Santo Domingo Pueblo  $    187,984  New Mexico 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians   $    400,000  Michigan 
Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians  $    177,413  California 
Seminole Tribe of Florida  $    212,424  Florida 
Seneca Nation of Indians  $    273,735  New York 
Seneca-Cayuga Nation   $    212,424  Oklahoma 
Shawnee Tribe  $    187,984  Oklahoma 
Sherwood Valley Rancheria   $    177,413  California 
Shinnecock Indian Nation  $    187,984  New York 
Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe of the Shoalwater Bay Indian 
Reservation  $    177,413  Washington 
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes  $    212,424  Idaho 
Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate   $    240,643  South Dakota 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska  $    212,424  Alaska 
Skokomish Indian Tribe  $    187,984  Washington 
Snoqualmie Indian Tribe  $    187,984  Washington 
Sokaogon Chippewa Community  $    212,424  Wisconsin 
Southern Indian Health Council, Inc.   $    400,000  California 
Southern Ute Indian Tribe  $    187,984  Colorado 
Spokane Tribe of the Spokane Reservation  $    187,984  Washington 
Squaxin Island Tribe  $    187,984  Washington 



 

 

Applicant Allocation State 
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians  $    177,413  Washington 
Strong Hearted Native Women's Coalition Inc.   $    177,413  California 
Suquamish Indian Tribe of the Port Madison Reservation   $    212,424  Washington 
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community  $    187,984  Washington 
Taos Pueblo Central Management Systems  $    187,984  New Mexico 
The Aleut Community of St. Paul Island  $    187,984  Alaska 
The Cherokee Nation  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
The Hopi Tribe   $    273,735  Arizona 
The Native Village of Eyak  $    177,413  Alaska 
The Native Village of Port Heiden  $    177,413  Alaska 
The Seminole Nation of Oklahoma  $    273,735  Oklahoma 
The United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in 
Oklahoma  $    240,643  Oklahoma 
Thlopthlocco Tribal Town  $    187,984  Oklahoma 
Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation  $    273,735  California 
Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma  $    177,413  Oklahoma 
Traditional Village of Togiak  $    187,984  Alaska 
Tulalip Tribes of Washington  $    240,643  Washington 
Tuluksak Native Community  $    177,413  Alaska 
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa  $    400,000  North Dakota 
Umkumiut Native Village  $    177,413  Alaska 
Upper Sioux Community  $    177,413  Minnesota 
Utah Navajo Health System, Inc.  $    400,000  Arizona 
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe  $    187,984  Colorado 
Valdez Native Tribe Victims Services Program  $    177,413  Alaska 
Venetie Village Council  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Aniak  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Bill Moore's Slough  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Chefornak  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Clarks Point  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Dot Lake  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Kaltag  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Kotlik  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Ohogamiut  $    177,413  Alaska 
Village of Solomon  $    177,413  Alaska 
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska  $    212,424  Nebraska 
Winnemucca Indian Colony of Nevada  $    177,413  Nevada 
Wiyot Tribe  $    177,413  California 
Wyandotte Nation  $    400,000  Oklahoma 
Yakutat Tlingit Tribe  $    177,413  Alaska 
Yavapai-Apache Nation  $    187,984  Arizona 
Yurok Tribe  $    212,424  California 
Total  $ 55,647,140    



 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

FY 2024 Tribal Victim Services Set-Aside Program Adjusted Allocations and 
Final Award Amounts 

 
 

Tribes  State 
Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Akiachak Native Community Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Alaska Native Justice Center, Inc. Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Alatna Tribal Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Aleutian Pribilof Islands Association, 
Inc. Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Algaaciq Tribal Government Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Angoon Community Association Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Artic Village Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Asacarsarmiut Tribal Council Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Central Council Tlingit and Haida Indian 
Tribes of Alaska Alaska $352,664 $394,653 
Chickaloon Native Village Alaska $212,424 $254,413 
Native Village of Chitina Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Dena Nena Henash Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Native Village of Eklutna Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Fairbanks Native Association Alaska $240,643 $282,632 
Galena Village/Louden Tribe Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
H.O.P.E. Helping Ourselves Prevent 
Emergencies Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Healing Native Hearts Coalition Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Healy Lake Traditional Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Hoonah Indian Association Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Huslia Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Igiugig Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Iliamna Village Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Kasigluk Traditional Elders Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Kawerak, Inc. Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Ketchikan Indian Community Alaska $273,735 $315,724 
Knik Tribe Alaska $240,643 $282,632 
Kodiak Area Native Association Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Maniilaq Association Alaska $400,000 $441,989 
Manley Hot Springs Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Buckland Alaska $177,413 $219,402 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Native Village of Chuathbaluk Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Fort Yukon Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Gakona Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Karluk Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Kipnuk Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Koyuk Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Kwigillingok Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Kwinhagak Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Native Village of Napakiak Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Nunam Iqua Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Paimiut Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Ruby Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Selawik Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Tanana Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Native Village of Tununak Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Unalakleet Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
New Koliganek Village Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Newhalen Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Nondalton Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Nunakauyarmiut Tribe Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Organized Village of Kake Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Petersburg Indian Association Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Qawalangin Tribe of Unalaska Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Rural Alaska Community Action 
Program, Inc. Alaska $375,969 $417,958 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska Alaska $212,424 $254,413 
The Aleut Community of St. Paul Island Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
The Native Village of Eyak Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
The Native Village of Port Heiden Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Traditional Village of Togiak Alaska $187,984 $229,973 
Umkumiut Native Village Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Venetie Village Council Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Aniak Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Bill Moore's Slough Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Chefornak Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Clarks Point Alaska $177,413 $219,402 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Village of Dot Lake Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Kaltag Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Kotlik Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Ohogamiut Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Village of Solomon Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Yakutat Tlingit Tribe Alaska $177,413 $219,402 
Gila River Indian Community Arizona $240,643 $282,632 
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian 
Community Arizona $240,643 $282,632 
San Carlos Apache Tribal Council Arizona $273,735 $315,724 
The Hopi Tribe  Arizona $273,735 $315,724 
Utah Navajo Health System, Inc. Arizona $400,000 $441,989 
Yavapai-Apache Nation Arizona $187,984 $229,973 
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians California $177,413 $219,402 
Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians 
of California California $187,984 $229,973 
Bishop Indian Tribal Council California $273,735 $315,724 
Cahuilla Band of Indians California $400,000 $441,989 
Chicken Ranch Rancheria California $177,413 $219,402 
Coyote Valley Tribal Council California $177,413 $219,402 
Hoopa Valley Tribe California $187,984 $229,973 
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians California $177,413 $219,402 
Iipay Nation Of Santa Ysabel California $177,413 $219,402 
Karuk Tribe California $212,424 $254,413 
Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico 
Rancheria California $177,413 $219,402 
Morongo Band of Mission Indians California $177,413 $219,402 
Pauma Band of Mission Indians California $375,969 $417,958 
Pinoleville Pomo Nation California $212,424 $254,413 
Pit River Nation California $187,984 $229,973 
Redwood Valley Little River Band of 
Pomo Indians California $177,413 $219,402 
Resighini Rancheria California $177,413 $219,402 
Riverside San Bernardino County Health, 
Inc. California $400,000 $441,989 
Round Valley Indian Tribes  California $212,424 $254,413 
Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians California $177,413 $219,402 
Southern Indian Health Council, Inc.  California $400,000 $441,989 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Strong Hearted Native Women's 
Coalition Inc.  California $177,413 $219,402 
Tolowa Dee-Ni' Nation California $273,735 $315,724 
Yurok Tribe California $212,424 $254,413 
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Colorado $187,984 $229,973 
Seminole Tribe of Florida Florida $212,424 $254,413 
Benewah Medical Center/Couer D’alene 
Tribal Health Authority Idaho $212,424 $254,413 
Nez Perce Tribe  Idaho $273,735 $315,724 
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Idaho $212,424 $254,413 
Mi'kmaq Nation Maine $187,984 $229,973 
Penobscot Indian Nation Maine $187,984 $229,973 
Passamaquoddy Tribe At Indian 
Township Maine $187,984 $229,973 
Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Tribe Maine $187,984 $229,973 
Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe Massachusetts $187,984 $229,973 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and 
Chippewa Indians Michigan $187,984 $229,973 
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Michigan $187,984 $229,973 
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of The 
Potawatomi Michigan $187,984 $229,973 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians Michigan $212,424 $254,413 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa 
Indians  Michigan $400,000 $441,989 
Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe/Leech Lake 
Tribal Police Minnesota $240,643 $282,632 
Lower Sioux Indian Community Minnesota $187,984 $229,973 
Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Minnesota $212,424 $254,413 
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians Minnesota $273,735 $315,724 
Upper Sioux Community Minnesota $177,413 $219,402 
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians Mississippi $240,643 $282,632 
Blackfeet Tribe Of the Blackfeet Indian 
Reservation Montana $273,735 $315,724 
The Chippewa Cree Tribe of The Rocky 
Boy Reservation Montana $187,984 $229,973 
Crow Tribe of Indians Montana $240,643 $282,632 
Fort Belknap Indian Community Montana $212,424 $254,413 
Fort Peck Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes Montana $212,424 $254,413 
Northern Cheyenne Tribe Montana $240,643 $282,632 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Ponca Tribe of Nebraska Nebraska $273,735 $315,724 
Winnebago Tribe If Nebraska Nebraska $212,424 $254,413 
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Tribe Nevada $187,984 $229,973 
Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Nevada $354,827 $396,816 
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Nevada $187,984 $229,973 
Reno-Sparks Indian Colony Nevada $187,984 $229,973 
Pueblo of Acoma New Mexico $212,424 $254,413 
Pueblo of Isleta New Mexico $212,424 $254,413 
Pueblo of Jemez Social Service New Mexico $187,984 $229,973 
Pueblo of San Felipe  New Mexico $187,984 $229,973 
Pueblo of Zuni New Mexico $240,643 $282,632 
Santo Domingo Pueblo New Mexico $187,984 $229,973 
Taos Pueblo Central Management 
Systems New Mexico $187,984 $229,973 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe New York $273,735 $315,724 
Seneca Nation of Indians New York $273,735 $315,724 
Shinnecock Indian Nation New York $187,984 $229,973 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians North Carolina $273,735 $315,724 
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa North Dakota $400,000 $441,989 
Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Oklahoma $187,984 $229,973 
Caddo Tribe of Oklahoma Oklahoma $212,424 $254,413 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Comanche Nation Oklahoma $273,735 $315,724 
Delaware Tribe of Indians Oklahoma $240,643 $282,632 
Eastern Shawnee Tribe Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma Oklahoma $273,735 $315,724 
Kaw Nation Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Osage Nation Si-Si A-Pe-Txa Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Otoe-Missouria Tribe Social Services 
Department Oklahoma $240,643 $282,632 
Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma  Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Ponca Nation Victim Services Oklahoma $352,664 $394,653 
Sac And Fox Nation Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Seneca-Cayuga Nation  Oklahoma $212,424 $254,413 
Shawnee Tribe Oklahoma $187,984 $229,973 
The Cherokee Nation Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

The United Keetoowah Band of 
Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma Oklahoma $240,643 $282,632 
Thlopthlocco Tribal Town Oklahoma $187,984 $229,973 
Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma Oklahoma $177,413 $219,402 
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Wyandotte Nation Oklahoma $400,000 $441,989 
Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Oregon $212,424 $254,413 
Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of 
Indians Oregon $187,984 $229,973 
Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian 
Reservation South Dakota $400,000 $441,989 
Rosebud Sioux Tribe  South Dakota $352,664 $394,653 
Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate  South Dakota $240,643 $282,632 
Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas Texas $187,984 $229,973 
Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah Utah $187,984 $229,973 
Confederated Tribes and Bands of The 
Yakama Nation Washington $240,643 $282,632 
Confederated Tribes of The Chehalis 
Reservation Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Cowlitz Indian Tribe Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Hoh Indian Tribe Washington $177,413 $219,402 
Kalispel Indian Community of The 
Kalispel Reservation Washington $273,735 $315,724 
Lower Elwha Tribal Community Council  Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Lummi Victims of Crime Washington $240,643 $282,632 
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Washington $212,424 $254,413 
Port Gamble S'klallam Tribe Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Puyallup Tribe of Indians Washington $352,664 $394,653 
Quinault Indian Nation Washington $400,000 $441,989 
Skokomish Indian Tribe Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Snoqualmie Indian Tribe Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Squaxin Island Tribe Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians Washington $177,413 $219,402 
Suquamish Indian Tribe of The Port 
Madison Reservation  Washington $212,424 $254,413 
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community Washington $187,984 $229,973 
Tulalip Tribes of Washington Washington $240,643 $282,632 
Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe 
of Chippewa Indians Wisconsin $352,664 $394,653 



 

 

 
Tribes  State 

Initial 
Allocation 

Adjusted 
Allocation 

Forest County Potawatomi Community Wisconsin $187,984 $229,973 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin Wisconsin $187,984 $229,973 
Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior 
Chippewa Indians Wisconsin $187,984 $229,973 
Sokaogon Chippewa Community Wisconsin $212,424 $254,413 
Northern Arapaho Tribe Wyoming $240,643 $282,632 
Total  $46,528,604 $54,926,404 

Note: The Wyandotte Nation was not required to complete an application because its award in 
the amount of $441,989 was transferred to the Department of the Interior under the 477 Program. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

APPENDIX D 
 

FY 2024 TVSSA Program Adjusted Tier Allocation Formula for TVSSA Awards 
 

Tier and Population Allocation/Award Amount Number of Tribes within Tier 

Tier 1 - 999 and below $219,402 63 

Tier 2 - 1,000–4,999 $229,973 49 

Tier 3 - 5,000–9,999 $254,413 22 

Tier 4 – 10,000–14,999 $282,632 17 

Tier 5 - 15,000–24,999 $315,724 15 

Tier 6 – 25,000–39,999 $394,653 5 

Tier 7 – 40,000–59,999 $417,958 2 

Tier 8 – Above 60,000  $441,989 26 

Note: Allocation amounts to consortia are determined by the population of each Tribe included 
in the consortia, up to a maximum allocation of $441,989. The adjusted allocations are based on 
the redistribution of unclaimed FY 2024 TVSSA Program funding. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

APPENDIX E 
 

Other Programs, Projects, and Initiatives Supported with FY 2024 TVSSA Program Funds 
 
In addition to the TVSSA Program, OVC used Tribal Set-Aside funds to support the following 
awards, programs, and initiatives in FY 2024.   

 
Specialized Tribal Training and Technical Assistance 
Contract Tribal Financial Management Center (TFMC) 
The center provides financial management training and technical assistance to OVC’s 355 
Tribal grantees with more than 700 grant awards, including an assessment of the 
grantee’s financial infrastructure capacity. 

 
OVC PROGRAM AWARD 

AMOUNT 
Tribal Financial Management Center $4,162,255 

TOTAL:  $4,162,255 
  

Specialized Tribal Victim Services Capacity Building and TTA 
Contract Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance 
Program (T-VSTTA) 
Through this program, OVC provides resources to increase the capacity of OVC’s 355 
Tribal Division grantees to deliver comprehensive and culturally appropriate services to 
crime victims, their families, and the community. 

 
OVC PROGRAM AWARD 

AMOUNT 
Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical 
Assistance Program 

$4,251,909 

TOTAL:  $4,251,909 
    

OJP National Environmental Policy Act NEPA Contract 
OVC contributed funds to an OJP-wide contract with the Clark Group LLC, which 
supports TVSSA Program grantees using funds for construction and renovation projects 
with NEPA and related environmental and historic preservation compliance 
requirements. 

 
DEPARTMENT INITIATIVE  AWARD 

AMOUNT 
Clark Group LLC $ 1,252,448 

TOTAL:  $1,252,448 
      

OVC’s Tribal Construction Technical Assistance Contract 
Through this contract, Blue Trident LLC provides construction project management 
assistance to grantees using TVSSA Program funds for renovation, expansion, modular 
and prefabricated buildings, and (where permitted) new construction of Tribal victim 



 

 

services facilities. TTA is provided from the pre- planning to project completion phases 
and includes assistance development of budget and project timelines, and support with 
construction acquisition support, among other tasks. 

 
DEPARTMENT INITIATIVE AWARD 

AMOUNT 
Blue Trident LLC $1,482,958 
  

TOTAL:  $1,482,958 
 
FY 2024 U.S. DOJ Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation (CTAS) 
Since FY 2010, CTAS has allowed federally recognized Tribes to submit a single 
application for most of the Department’s Tribal-specific grant award programs to 
secure the funding they need to develop comprehensive public safety programs. The 
awards listed below were funded with Tribal Set-Aside funding.  

 
CTAS Program Purpose Area 2: Strategic Planning 
OVC is one of four grant-making offices at the Department that contribute to 
the pot of funding that supports awards made under CTAS Program Purpose 
Area 2 administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance. Tribes can use this 
funding to engage in comprehensive 
justice systemwide strategic planning to improve Tribal justice, community 
wellness, and safety including activities outlined in the Tribal Law and Order Act 
such as strategic planning and developing a Tribal Action Plan. 

 
DEPARTMENT INITIATIVE AWARD 

AMOUNT 
CTAS Purpose Area 2: Strategic Planning $150,000 

 
TOTAL:  $150,000 

 
CTAS Program Purpose Area 6: Children’s Justice Act (CJA) 
OVC’s CJA program supports federally recognized Indian Tribes or authorized 
designees in developing, establishing, and operating programs to improve the 
investigation, prosecution, and overall handling of child abuse cases, particularly 
cases of child sexual abuse, in a manner that limits additional trauma to child 
victims. 

 
OVC- FUNDED GRANTEES AWARD AMOUNT 

Pueblo of Zuni $107,359 
Nez Perce Tribe $450,000 
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe $443,837 
Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana Tribal Office $422,710 

TOTAL: $1,423,906 

https://bja.ojp.gov/funding/opportunities/o-bja-2024-171911

	INTRODUCTION
	OVERVIEW OF THE OVC TRIBAL SET-ASIDE PROGRAM
	FY 2024 TVSSA PROGRAM
	Congress authorized a 5 percent Tribal Set-Aside from the CVF cap in FY 2024, resulting in a total set-aside of $67.65 million. OVC allocated more than $55.6 million of this total through the TVSSA Program. The two-phase application process used to fu...

	FY 2024 TVSSA PROGRAM ACCOMPLISHMENTS
	Growing Portfolio of TVSSA Program Grantees and Awards
	Application Assistance: In-Person and Virtual Interviews
	In FY 2024, applicants were again provided the option of completing the proposal narrative portion of their application in one of three ways: (1) a traditional typed narrative not to exceed 20 pages; (2) a TVSSA Program Narrative Checklist form that w...

	Application Assistance: Webinars
	Application Assistance: Construction
	OVC Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance

	In FY 2024, OVC’s Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance (T-VSTTA) responded to 470 requests for technical assistance from over 180 TVSSA Program grantees. The contractor supported TVSSA Program grantees in a variety of ways through ...
	OVC Tribal Financial Management Center

	CHANGES TO TVSSA PROGRAM IN RESPONSE TO FEEDBACK FROM TRIBES

	ANTICIPATING FY 2025 TRIBAL SET-ASIDE
	APPENDIX D
	Specialized Tribal Training and Technical Assistance Contract Tribal Financial Management Center (TFMC)

	TOTAL:  $4,162,255
	Specialized Tribal Victim Services Capacity Building and TTA Contract Tribal Victim Services Training and Technical Assistance Program (T-VSTTA)

	TOTAL:  $4,251,909
	OJP National Environmental Policy Act NEPA Contract

	TOTAL:  $1,252,448
	OVC’s Tribal Construction Technical Assistance Contract

	TOTAL:  $1,482,958
	FY 2024 U.S. DOJ Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation (CTAS)
	CTAS Program Purpose Area 2: Strategic Planning

	TOTAL:  $150,000
	CTAS Program Purpose Area 6: Children’s Justice Act (CJA)

	TOTAL: $1,423,906



